AIE]

RESOLUTION NUMBER R—M

' DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 2 3 2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO TRANSFERRING FUNDS BETWEEN STORM
WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AND
DECREASING THE BUDGET FOR THE KELLOGG PARK
GREEN LOT INFILTRATION SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the Transpoftatio’ﬁ & Storm Water Department désifes to transfer funds
from Storm Water Div\ision Capital Improvement Projects (CIPs) where those funds are no
longer needed to other Storm Water Division CIPs where additional funding is needed; and

WHERE;XS, the Mt. Abernathy Green Streét Inﬁltratfon CIP is near completion and no
longer needs the $150,000.00 that is currently‘inv CIP A-CC.00002 (Rose & Tecolote Creeks
Water Quality I.m[.)roven;ents, Mt. Abernathy Green Street Infiltration); and -

WHEREAS, the funds in CIP A-CC.00002 are restricted for use in water quality
improvement projects in the Rose Creek and .Tecololte C:::ek watersheds by San Diego
Resolution R-294373 (Dec. 11, 2000); and

WHEREAS, the Bannock Avenue Sfregtécape Enhancements CIP is locaf.ed in the
Tecolote Creek watershed and the transfer of $150,000.00 from CIP A-CC.00002 to cover its
construction costs are eligible proj ect costs under R-294373; and |

WHEREAS, the transfer of $150,000.00 from CIP A-CC.00002 to construct the Bannock
Avenue Streetscape Enhancemcnts CIP would make available for o‘gher: qu'alifying projects
$150,000.00 of the State Wa,t‘e‘r' Resources Control Board Propo_si“tioh 84 grant funding originally |
awarded to construct this project, as authorized by San Diego Resolution R-307745 (Oct. 25,

2012); and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2014-694)

WHEREAS, the amount of $560,000.00 in CIP S-00607 (LaJ (-)llg Ecological Reserve
ASBS 29) is no longer needed for theA La Jolla Ecological Reserve Low Flow Diversion Project
because that project hasj received alternate fundiﬂg thiough a State Wafer Resources Control
Board Proposition 84 grant, as authorized by Saﬂ Diego Resolution R-307035 (Oct. 11, 2011);
and |

WHEREAS, the Storm Water Division desires to trapsfer $410,000.00 that is no longer
needed in CIP S-00607 to unallocated funds in CIP'A\.CC-OOOOI (Watérshed CIP); and -

- WHEREAS, CIP S-1 1001'(34th Avenue Storm Drain Repair) needs $150,000.00 of the
funding available ffom CIP S-00607 to fund a change order and a long-term maintenance
contract; and |

WHEREAS, the amount of $300,297.06 of Environmental Pro.tection Agency grant
funding fof the Kellogg Park Green Lot Ihﬁltratibn_ Systeni is no longer needed in CIP A-
CC.00001 (Wafershed CIP) because this prqject was completed at a cost less than the engineer’s
~ estimate which redﬁcéd the City’s share .of the broj ect costs reimbursable by the grant funding,
and because $250,000.00 of the grant funding originally identified for moﬁitoﬁng costs are no
longer necessary because the City may instead use funds from a State Water Resources Control
Board Proposition 84 grant, as authoﬁzed"by R-307035; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City ‘of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Chief Financial Ofécer 18 authorized to transfer appropriations of
$150,000.00 from CIP A-CC.00002 (Rose & Tecolote Creeks Water Quality Improvements, Mt.

Abernathy Green Street Infiltration), to CIP A-CC.OOOOI (WatershedeIP, Bannock Avenue

Streefscape Improvements) within Fund 400631 (Rose & Tecolote Creek Water Quality).

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2014-694)

2. That the Chief Fiﬁancial Officer i$ authorized to transfer appropriations of |
| $56O,OOO.OO.ff0m CIP S-OO6»07V (La Jolla Ecological Reserve ASBS 29), to CIP A-CC.00001
(Watershed CIP), in the amoﬁnt 6f $410,000.00, and to CIP S-11001 (34th St. Storm Drain
Repair)‘ in'the amount of $150,000.00, all within Fund 400265 (GF CIP Contributioﬁs).

3. Thuatv the Chief Finanéial Officer is authorized to decrease the Fiscal Year 2014
Capital Improvements Program budget by $300,279.06 in Fund‘600000 tGrant Fund - cherél),
CIP A-CC.OOOOI (Watershed CIP).

APPROVED: JAN L. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By %M

ﬁeather L. Stroud
Deputy City Attorney

HLS:cw . o o l
05/05/14 ' '

Or.Dept: Transportation & Storm Water Dept.

Doc. No.: 748801

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego,
atits meetingof  JUN 10 2014

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
Clty Clerk

By

: Deputy City I%

Approved G/l‘\/lol\—l : ,W

(date) _ KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed: ' ‘

(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passcd by the Council of The City ofSan Diegoon~JUN 1 0 2014, by the following vote: -
Councilmembers , Yeas Nays ~ Not Present ~ Recused
Sherri Lightner A 0 ‘ 0 A
Ed Harris | a - U] D‘ U

- Todd Gloria 0 0 i C
Myrile Cole oz 0 0 0
Mark Kersey A [ 0 i
Lorie Zapf | g H O [

Scott Sherman Ef il U - U]
David Alvarez N%h - 0 []
Marti Emerald ’ JZ/ ‘ l U U

Date of final passage | JUN 2 3 2014 |

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the
approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) ‘

_ KEVIN L. FAULCONER

AUTHENTICATED BY: ‘ , Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

. (Seal) : - ' City Clerk of The C1ty of San Diego, California.

- By %ﬁm r\ﬁMLﬂ%// ‘ Dep‘u'ty
gl)

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

" Resolution Number R- 3 0 9 U 2 @3




